REV. A
Wideband, 40 dB Isolation at 1 GHz, CMOS
1.65 V to 2.75 V, SPST Switches
ADG901/ADG902
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise

devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option Branding
ADG901BRM –40°C to +85°C Mini Small Outline Package (MSOP) RM-8 W6B
ADG901BRM-500RL7 –40°C to +85°C Mini Small Outline Package (MSOP) RM-8 W6B
ADG901BRM-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C Mini Small Outline Package (MSOP) RM-8 W6B
ADG901BCP-500RL7 –40°C to +85°C Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-8 W6B
ADG901BCP-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-8 W6B
ADG902BRM –40°C to +85°C Mini Small Outline Package (MSOP) RM-8 W7B
ADG902BRM-500RL7 –40°C to +85°C Mini Small Outline Package (MSOP) RM-8 W7B
ADG902BRM-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP) RM-8 W7B
ADG902BCP-500RL7 –40°C to +85°C Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-8 W7B
ADG902BCP-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-8 W7B
EVAL-ADG901EB Evaluation Board
EVAL-ADG902EB Evaluation Board
Table I. Truth Table
CTRL Signal Path
0 RF1 isolated from RF2
1 RF1 to RF2
PIN CONFIGURATION
8-Lead MSOP (RM-8)
8-Lead 3 mm � 3 mm LFCSP (CP-8)
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
1VDD
CTRL GND
RF1
ADG901/
ADG902
GNDGND
RF2
GND
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Function
1 VDD Power Supply Input. These parts can
be operated from 1.65 V to 2.75 V;
VDD should be decoupled to GND.
2 CTRL CMOS or TTL Logic Level.
   0 ➞ RF1 Isolated from RF2
   1 ➞ RF1 to RF2
3, 5, 6, 7 GND Ground Reference Point for All
Circuitry on the Part.
4 RF1 RF1 Port.
8 RF2 RF2 Port.
REV. A–4–
ADG901/ADG902
TERMINOLOGY
Parameter Description
VDD Most positive power supply potential.
IDD Positive supply current.
GND Ground (0 V) reference.
CTRL Logic control input.
VINL Maximum input voltage for Logic 0.
VINH Minimum input voltage for Logic 1.
IINL (IINH) Input current of the digital input.
CIN Digital input capacitance.
tON Delay between applying the digital control input and the output switching on.
tOFF Delay between applying the digital control input and the output switching off.
tRISE Rise time. Time for the RF signal to rise from 10% to 90% of the ON level.
tFALL Fall time. Time for the RF signal to fall from 90% to 10% of the ON level.
Off Isolation The attenuation between input and output ports of the switch when the switch control voltage is in the
OFF condition.
Insertion Loss The attenuation between input and output ports of the switch when the switch control voltage is in the
ON condition.
P–1 dB 1 dB compression point. The RF input power level at which the switch insertion loss increases by 1 dB over its